Raven's Watch

Name: Raven's Watch

Location: 2332 Villa Road, Springfield Ohio 45503

Heraldry: A Sable Raven upon a field of Gules over Azure Mountains

Purpose: The Purpose of Raven's Watch is to provide a place where like minded people in pursuit of fun and education as well as an outlet to train learn and experience life in the middle ages, particularly involving the Nordic or Viking Styles

Culture / Period: We will work with mostly a focus of being a Norse village with crafts and trade and a fighting / raiding lifestyle

The Lord of the Village:

The Lord will begin with a 2 year term for establishing / building the village purposes. After the initial 2 years building period the Lord may be challenged for leadership at a Thing or Allthing, where the winner of trial agreed upon by both sides will assume the role for a period of 1 year, where they may be challenged. Anytime during said reign a vote of No Confidence may be enacted by a simple majority vote from current citizens of Raven's Watch or, if any, legal issue where as the Lord cannot fulfill his duties. If said Lord cannot fulfill his duties or quits a replacement will be appointed by simple majority vote by the current citizens of Raven's Watch.

The duties of the Lord:

The Lord shall oversee all finances of the Village or may appoint an exchequer with the approval of simple majority of current citizens. The Lord shall be responsible for the martial training and safety of all combatants in the village. The Lord may also appoint a sergeant to lead or train in his absence. The Lord will oversee the running of the yearly Thing (EVENT.) The Lord may also have a Consort who may act in their stead or as their equal.

Combat: All combat and martial matters will follow EMP guidelines and rules